

No. 16-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOBLE ENERGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

K. JACK HAUGRUD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACT-
ING SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Steven J. Rosenbaum
Counsel of Record
Bradley K. Ervin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
srosenbaum@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

February 24, 2017

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Case Directly Presents the Correct Application of <i>Texas</i>	2
II. This Case Directly Presents the Appropriate Application of Competing Presumptions.	8
III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Reconsider <i>Auer</i>	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Attorney General of Canada v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	passim
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Fund, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	12
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	1, 12
<i>Chieftain Int’l (U.S.), Inc. v. Southeast Offshore, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	11
<i>Exact Software N. Am., Inc. v. DeMoisey</i> , 718 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Ins. Co. of the West v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	5

<i>Mich. Dep't of Cmty. Health v. Sebelius</i> , 496 F. App'x 526 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 807 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	10
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 602 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir 1979).....	3
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	passim
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016).....	10, 11

Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	2
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Brown v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , No. 14-913 (Jan. 21, 2015)	10
<i>Flytenow, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , No. 16-14 (June 24, 2016)	10
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , No. 16-273, (Aug. 29, 2016)	9
<i>Hyosung D&P Co. v. United States</i> , No. 16-141 (July 29, 2016).....	10

<i>Michigan Department of Community Health v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-589 (Nov. 7, 2012).....	9
<i>Stewart & Jasper Orchards v. Jewell</i> , No. 14-377 (Sept. 30, 2014).....	10
<i>Swecker v. Midland Power Coop.</i> , No. 15-748 (Dec. 10, 2015).....	10
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , No. 15-861 (Jan. 4, 2016).....	10

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 318(3) (1981).....	7
---	---

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 250.105	4
30 C.F.R. § 250.1701(a).....	4
30 C.F.R. § 250.1710	4
30 C.F.R. §§ 250.1710–1716.....	5
30 C.F.R. §§ 250.1725–1728.....	5
